
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO -2221 

ANSWERED ON – 15/03/2021 

COMPLETION OF HIGHWAY PROJECTS 

2221. SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of ongoing highway projects across the country and their expected date of

completion along with the details of when the projects began;

(b) whether highway projects were delayed or postponed due to the pandemic; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) 2084 projects on National Highways are under construction in the country as on date.  Details

of these National Highway Projects are placed at Annexure-I. Projects are given a time period of

2 to 3 years for completion from the date of commencement.

(b) & (c). The delay in projects has been noticed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. However,

Government took proactive action to initiate an imperative relief under Atmnirbhar Bharat for

Contractors/Concessionaires/Developers of Road Sectors whereby inter-alia extension of time

for 03 months to up to 06 months without penalty, relaxing Schedule-H to ease cash flow is

given to ensure completion of projects with least possible delay.
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ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXUREREFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2221 FOR ANSWER ON 15.03.2021 ASKED BY SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA 
REGARDING COMPLETION HIGHWAY PROJECTS 

The State-wise details of the projects which are under construction as on Feb-2021 

S. No. State No. Length (Km) Cost (Rs. in Cr.) 
1 Andaman and Nicobar 12 295 1798 
2 Andhra Pradesh 84 2391 27500 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 51 1367 16749 
4 Assam 73 1425 18808 
5 Bihar 98 3136 43463 
6 Chhattisgarh 54 2194 15801 

7 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli And 
Daman and Diu 

3 8 105 

8 Delhi 8 104 12453 
9 Goa 22 189 5170 

10 Gujarat 67 2147 38096 

11 Haryana 59 1989 43333 

12 Himachal Pradesh 47 638 9877 

13 Jammu and Kashmir 29 666 18499 

14 Jharkhand 42 1314 14992 

15 Karnataka 95 3572 43426 
16 Kerala 37 769 8600 

17 Madhya Pradesh 95 3712 35125 

18 Maharashtra 331 10586 121765 

19 Manipur 44 908 6989 

20 Meghalaya 19 204 1096 

21 Mizoram 25 741 2567 

22 Nagaland 55 1495 11777 

23 Odisha 59 2751 27510 

24 Puducherry 4 11 39 

25 Punjab 41 1014 14667 
26 Rajasthan 96 5004 51157 

27 Sikkim 34 444 6031 

28 Tamil Nadu 108 3392 30178 
29 Telangana 53 2111 20036 
30 Tripura 27 420 3596 
31 UT Ladakh 22 314 10250 

32 Uttar Pradesh 94 4500 85118 

33 Uttarakhand 112 2006 19051 
34 West Bengal 83 1695 24071 

TOTAL 2084 63523 789735 

***** 
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